Date COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES
ea: 1 Guilty L] NotGuilty [ No Contest
Finding on No Contest O Guilty [0 Not Guilty
Assignment:
1.
2.
3.
4.
3.
6.
7.
8,

Waiver to Trial Time Filed.

Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.

Jury Demand Filed.

ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR

Yy Bond Forfeited

Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $

Trial By: 1 Cout [ Jury [ Defendant Found:

3 Guilty 1 Not Guilty

[0 Guilty [ Not Guilty and found

' Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea

O No Contest and found
The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:

Fine $ and costs

$__ - )
Jail

ENTRY - FELONY

Defendant Having Appeared and Entered:
0 NoPlea @O NotGuilty

Preliminary Hearing: O Held O Waived

[0 Defendant Indicted by the
L] The Court Binds Defendant to the
Clark County Grand Jury.

Judge

Notice of Appeal Filed

Attomey:
Address;

Telephone No.:

SSN Redacted R

CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
OF
SPRINGFIELD , OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO

V8.

CANDICE CROUCH

315 S. Burnett Rd. Apt. 303,
Springfield, OH 45505-
DOB: 8/22/1994

* Kk _ ¥ _ 8460
W/F - 502/190 - BLK/BLU

CHARGE: Aggravated Menacing

In violation of Section 2903.21(A) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

PENALTY:

First Degree Misdemeanor
Six (6) Months and/or
$1,000.00 Fine

£0R W ﬁRRANT ONLY

Date of Arrest:

Date of Arraignment:
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Amount: Mﬁ?




Criminal Complaint
THE STATE OF OHIO

CLARK COUNTY

| Defendant:

CANDICE CROUCH

{ 315 S. Burneft Rd. Apt. 303,
Springfield, OH 45505-
DOB: August 22, 1994

SSAN: * * * _*xx_846()

W/F - 502/190 - BLK/BLU
Criminal Charge

]

SS: IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL
- COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO

“

Victim:

Location of Occurrence:

Aggravated Menacing

Complaint By Individual.:

TO WIT:

PENALTY: " ;. .. .
First Degree Misdemeanor - -
| Six (6) Months and/or
$1,000.00 Fine

Court Date:
Request for Warrant

Clark County Municipal Court
50 East Columbia Street
Springfield, Ohio 45502

(937) 328-3725

For Court Use Only

Court Case# -CR - -

BCI&I1 ITN Number:
Law Enforcement Case Number: 25-SPD00O0000600

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came OFFICER T YOUNG who being duly sworn states that on or about

I January 05, 2025, one CANDICE CROUCH In the City of Springfield, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
knowingly cause another to believe that the offender would cause serious physical harm to the person or property of the other
person, the other person's unborn, or a member of the other person's immediate family.

The defendant did knowingly cause another to believe the offender would cause serious physical harm to the victim by lifting
| up their shirt to expose a firearm, and telling the victim they will shoot them.

In violation of Section 2903.21(A) of the Ohio Revised Code.
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Eéurt Copy

omplainant: Officer T Young

JUSTIN DAN'EL ADKINS

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Complainant on ] ry 05, 2025

Notary Public/Authorized Peace

Offiger/Clerk of Court
ODefendant Copy LIReturn Copy DExtra Copy




Date COURT ACTION, ORDERS., ENTRIES _
Plea: O Guilty [l NotGuilty L[] No Contest
Finding on No Contest L1 Guilty 0  Not Guilty
Assignment:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

Waiver to Trial Time Filed.
Request for Pre-Tnal Hearing Filed.

Jury Den_land Filed.

ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR

Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $

$ Bond Forfeited

O Guilty [ Not Guilty

Trial By: O Court O Jury O Defendant Found:

Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea

0 Guilty [ Not Guilty and found

{ (I No Contest and found

The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:
Fine $ and costs

(% )

Jail

ENTRY - FELONY

Defendant Having Appeared and Entered:
0 NoPlea [0 NotGuilty

Preliminary Hearing: 1 Held O Waived

[ Defendant Indicted by the
[J The Court Binds Defendant to the
Clark County Grand Jury. |

Judge

Notice of Appeal Filed

L._ - el

Attomey:

Address:

Telephone No.:

SSN Redacted

CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT

OF
SPRINGFIELD , OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO

V3.

CANDICE CROUCH

315 S. Burnett Rd. Apt. 303,
Springfield, OH 45505-
DOB: 8/22/1994

* kK _ ¥ X _QAEN
W/F - 502/190 - BLK/BLU

CHARGE: Theft

In violation of Section 2913.02(AX(1) of the Ohio

Revised Code.
PENALTY:
First Degree Misdemeanor
Six (6) Months and/or
$1.,000.00 Fine

FOR WARRANT ONLY

Date of Arrest:

Date of Arraignment:
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Amount:




Criminal Complaint

THE STATE OF OHIO
CLARK COUNTY

Defendant:

CANDICE CROUCH

315 S. Burnett Rd. Apt. 303,
Springfield, OH 45505-
DOB: August 22, 1994

SSAN; * * * _* % _ 8460

W/F - 502/190 - BLK/BLU

SS:

Criminal Charge

Theft

Complaint By Individual:

IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL
COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO

Victim:

Location of Occurrence:

Court Case##

BCI&I ITN Number:
Law Enforcement Case Number: 25-SPD000000600

Clark County Municipal Court
50 East Columbia Street
Springfield, Ohio 45502

(937) 328-3725

For Court Use Only

-CR - "

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came OFFICER T YOUNG who being duly sworn states that on or about

January 05, 2025, one CANDICE CROUCH In the City of Springfield, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
with purpose to deprive the owner of property or services, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or

services without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent,

TO WIT:

The defendant did knowingly deprive the owner of property without the consent of the owner by taking a keyring belonging

to the victim and refusing to give it back.

In violation of Section 2913. 02(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

VALUE OF PROPERTY/SERVICES: %

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY/SERVICES:

50.00
Car Key for 2011 Chrysler 2005

PENALTY:
First Degree Misdemeanor. . .
Six (6) Months and/or- ;" s
$1,000.00 Fine -

Court Date:
Request for Warrant

Several miscellaneous keys

..JL.ST’N CANEL ADK N3
NOLIIY =L
Stzte of Ghio

My Comm, Expiras
July 7, 2028

Héuﬂ Copy

omplainant: Officer T Young

efore me by the

Sworn to and subscrib
' 5, 2025

Officer/Clerk of Court
LDefendant Copy OReturn Copy - OExtra Copy




Datt | COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES

SSN_Redacted b

e XTCRIA0OUD

Plea; ] Guilty Not Guilty [0 No Contest
Finding on No Contest L1 Guilty ] Not Guilty
Assignment;
1.
2.
3.
4,
3.
6.
7.
8.

Waiver to Tnal Time Filed.

Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.

Jury Demand Filed.

ENTRY - MISDEMEANOQOR

$ Bond Forfeited

Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At §

3 Guilty [ Not Guilty

Trial By: O Court [J Jury [ Defendant Found:

Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea

[ Guity [ Not Guilty and found
L No Contest and found
The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:

Fine $ and costs

($ )
Jail

ENTRY - FELONY

| Defcndant Having Appeared and Entered:
t0 NoPlea [0 NotGuilty

Preliminary Hearing: O Held [T Waived

[0 Defendant Indicted by the s
O The Court Binds Defcndant to the .

L
'

L ..‘1 -
o
ol S
q..‘“'».'l“-__..' .
]

Clark County Grand Jury.

Notice of Appeal Filed T
Attorney: _
Address:

Telephone No.:

CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
OF
SPRINGFIELD , OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO

VS,

CANDICE CROUCH

315 S. Burnett Rd. Apt. 303,
Springfield, OH 45505-
DOB: 8/22/1994

* %k _ % % 2 8460
W/F - 502/190 - BLK/BLU

CHARGE: Domestic Violence

In violation of Section 2919.25(C) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

PENALTY:

Fourth Degree Misdemeanor
Thirty (30) Days and/or
$250.00 Fine

Date of Arrest:

Date of Arraignment:
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Amount:




Criminal Complaint Clark County Municipal Court
THE STATE OF OHIO SS: IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street
CLARK COUNTY " COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502

. | (937) 328-3725

Defendant: |

CANDICE CROUCH Victim: For Court Use Only

315 S. Burnett Rd. Apt. 303, ce —-

Springfield, OH 45505-

DOB: August 22, 1994 Location of Occurrence:

SSAN: ** ¥ _ % *_8460 CourtCase# - CR- -

{ W/F-502/190 - BLK/BLU BCI&I ITN Number:

Criminal Charge Law Enforcement Case Number: 25-SPD000000600

Domestic Violence

Complaint By Individual:
Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark

County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came OFFICER T YOUNG who being duly sworn states that on or about

January 05, 2025, one CANDICE CROUCH In the City of Springfield, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
by threat of force, knowingly cause a family or household member to believe that the offender will cause imminent physical

harm to the family or household member.

TO WIT: |
The defendant did knowingly cause a household member to believe the offender would cause imminent physical harm to the
household member by brandishing a firearm and threatening to shoot the victim.

In violation of Section 2919.25(C) of the Ohio Revised Code.

PENALTY: R
Fourth Degree Misdemeanor '
Thirty (30) Days and/or.. . .~

Complainant: Officer T Young

$250.00 Fine T J/Smf; JUSTIN DANIEL ADKINS
| i e ;éh~ﬁ #iﬂgﬁ"‘ Notary Pubilic Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
o L T State of Chio Complainant on Ja 025
Coorlmioey¥E e My Comm, Expires
o M 3’;5’5‘? July 7, 2026

ic/Authorized Peace
Officder/Clerk of Court

Court Date: Eélrt Copy  DODefendant Copy ORetorn Copy OExtra Copy
Request for Warrant




Clark County Municipal Court

S0 East Columbia Street Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Springfield, Ohio 45502 Probable Cause Affidavit
(937) 328-37235 Case Number:
25-SPD000000600
The State of Ohio - Court Case # CR-
Clark County

The Affiant, Officer T Young , being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the defendant,
Candice Crouch , committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

On 1-5-25 at approximately 1211 hours, |, Officer Young, was dispatched to in reference to
a female threatening a male with a gun.

Upon arrival, | made contact with *" " vho advised at around 1205 hours, his girlfriend Candice Crouch
(defendant) brandished a firearm at him. [ - said he has been haumg Issues wlth Ms. Crouch aII day.

said him and Ms. Crouch got into an argument inside of her apartmentat =~ ° - "~ ataround 1100
hours. He advised Ms. Crouch got angry at him and grabbed his car keys from him then ran out the front door. He said she
got into his gray 2007 Dodge Ram bearing 1d drove off with it. He said she took a firearm with
her and was possibly high on drugs. Mr. Perkins aavised she didn't tell him where she was going. While speaking with .. ...

, | had him call Ms. Crouch on her cell phone and she stated she would bring the vehicle back to him but it would be
a while.,

said she returned his truck back to him at around 1200 hours, where he met her in the parking lot. He said Ms.

Crouch gave him back his truck keys, but she still had another set of keys that were attached to his keyring. He said his
other car key was on the keyring she stole from him, containing keys to a 2011 Chrysler 200S also advised
there were other keys on the keyring but he couldn’t remember what they were for. He stated she refused to give them
back to him. advised they walked back up to her apartment where she attempted to shut the door in his face.

 said she lifted up her shirt while facing him behind the front door, and exposed a chrome plated ha ndgun that
was tucked behind her front waistband. He said Ms. Crouch stated to him, “I’ll shoot you.” after exposing the firearm. |
Perkins said he went back downstairs afterwards and called the police.

3 advised he has been staying with his girlfriend for a while, and had his clothes and belongings inside of the
apartment.
Myself and Officer McCutcheon attempted to knock on her apartment door but did not get an answer. told me

that she texted him saying she was walking back to Dayton. | checked the surrounding areas and was unable to locate her.
A warrant is being submitted on Candice Crouch for Domestic Violence, Aggravated Menacing, and Theft.

L A — A .

Defendant:
Candice Crouch

Further Affiant Sayeth Not.

Affian [gnatu re

/GT%{:; JUSTIN DANIEL ADKINS /37 /Y. /o Mﬂgﬁ 937’324 7EES
—t
T Notary PLolic Affiant Address & Phone

e Stzte of Ohio

1.,-7’*"3 o My Comm. Expires

Y ESS July 7, 2026 Sworn to and subscribed bef; y the

Affiant on IXSfZﬂZj({
Notary Public/Kuthorized Peace
Officer/Zlerk of Court

Printed on: 1/5/2025 Page Number: 1




Law Enforcement Arrest Report

Name: . Race:| Gender:;| Height Weight:| Hair: | Eves: |Build: Case Number:
CROUCH, Candice W IF 502 190 |BLK BLU WA LL | 25-SPD000000600
D.0.B. Age at time of offense: FBI#: BCI# [TN#: i o
08/22/1994 | 30 Years 4 Months ISIBFH 3 (40822

Phone: | P.OB. (City & State):

1937-321-8671 l Unknown
Arresting Agency: Date/Time of Arrest: On Probation: W .0.’s Name o |
Springfield Police Division ~ | On Parole:
@gﬁnﬁw Arrest / Both: Township or Cﬂunt}::" Driver's Li;:ﬁnse #: ~ Driver's License State

urneif Rd. Apt. 303 | Clark County ‘OH

Employment; / i‘ Empl:gml_;:nt Address: L T | Em ol Dygte_nrf’-lhmnﬂ

DO ¥ T

Vehicle Licew Vehicle State :‘ Vehicle Liceyﬂw( Vehlc)@ﬂr Vehicle_w Vehicle Mnd}y' l Vehicle Style™
Vehicle CG]M Vehicle VIN #: / ‘ Vehicle Identiﬁeﬁ/

Affiant: | Transporting Officers: Badge/Unit #:

Officer T Ynung
' R TR CHARGE(S) AT TIME OF ARREST - mm-‘wumnitn PENALTY e o ----_______________ i et ﬁ\
AGGRAVATED MENACING 2903, 21(A)
The defendant did knowingly cause another to believe the offender would cause serious physical harm to the victim by lifting up
their shirt to expose a firearm, and telling the victim they will shoot them.
THEFT - 2913.02(A)(1) - M1
The defendant did knowingly deprive the owner of property without the consent of the owner by taking a keyring belonging to the
victim and refusing to give it back.
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 2919.25(C) - M4
The defendant did knowingly cause a household member to believe the offender would cause imminent physical harm to the
household member by brandishing a firearm and threatening to shoot the victim.
Victim: 03 sick Treated by: [J Refused |Transferred to ] Squad {Hospital: [ community
B)Ni D Injured | D_Squad a ‘Hospital Hospital b}" _D P.O.V, [0 Merey q_ﬂlher

Victim Description of Smknessﬂmury:’(?mndltmn
D lntullc:ttd

- ma——

rrestee: [ Sick Treated by: [] Refused | Transferred to [ Squad |Hospital: [J Community  Doctor:
NA [ Injured [ Squad  [] Hospital |Hospital by: O r.o.v. [l Mercy  [] Other
Arrestee Descnptmn of Sickness/Injury/Condition: | -
D Intoxicated

[ S —

Arrestee Juvenile? Parent/Legal Guardian Name & Address:

Arrested Juvenile [J PlacedinDH [ Released to Parent | Parents [] By Arresting Officer [] By Dispatcher Date Notified;
Disposition: [ Taken toa HQ [J Other Notified: [ By Transfer Officer [] By DH Personnel ] Other —

Witnesses:
Nfficrar T MeCtitrhonn 12N N Fniintain Ava SQnvrinafiald NU ARRND- (NT_NOA_TCoos
Officer T Young 130 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-324-7685

Crash [J Yes |Was Qi1 [0 Yes ] Yes |If not, who Vehicle [J Yes
occur? {3-Ro |cnmplcted" Lo linsurance? -E'ﬂ’ Iwnness drwmg‘? LI~o [witnessed driving? searched?fNe
Vehicle O IMP |If no one witnessed driving, how is exact Ha DUI Impalrr:d Driver 0 Yes
Disposition: [] rTo | time of vehicle operation established? Report ;:rr:‘:pi::‘lrt:r.:l‘qur ﬂ"‘" NA [ No
Vehicle held [ Yes | Arrectee make [ves F id Arrestee make 4] Yes — [] Written Statement [] Verbal J Written summaries of ﬂ"’“
_f:::-r pnnts'? | admission of guilt?, o | statemg:_n;_? J3 Yo ] [] Taped Audio Statement [J Other____ | statements prepared'? [ Ne
Arrestee ldantlﬁg _ [] Phote Array  [] Affiant Witnessed Crime Photos of [ Yes |\Photos taken by: Scene processed[] Yes | Physical evidence [J es
by Witness? J ﬁrj_;f_ [ Line-Up M Scene [] Taken back to Scene scanca’wctlm‘?ﬂ" for prints? £1Ro |at scene? B
Pmperty Receipt i Copy of receipt or [ Yes -—E/ NA -
#, i inventory attached? [ No - If no, list property:

Were any physical or mental examinations or scientifi€] Yes - if yes, please specify [JLab Requm;““h,d
tests conducted in connection with this case? E'ﬁ:’—

Signature of Officer(s);

A
Supervisor Signture Signature Book-In: Book-In Date/Time:

Date Printed: 1/5/2025




Witness List

Law Enforcement Case Number:

25-SPD000000600 1/5/2025
Name Address Home Phone Witness Stmt
MCCUTCHEON, Officer J 130 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- 937-324-7685
YOUNG, Officer T 130 N.Fountain Ave,, Springfield, OH 45502- 937-324-7685
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